

No. 14-5194

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMIR MESHAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHRIS HIGGENBOTHAM, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

MARY HAMPTON MASON
GLENN S. GREENE
*Attorneys, Torts Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
1425 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005*

JOYCE R. BRANDA
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
HENRY C. WHITAKER
*(202) 514-3180
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Nature Of The Case	2
II. Statement Of Facts	3
III. Proceedings Below.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Special Factors Preclude The Creation Of A <i>Bivens</i> Action Arising From A National Security Investigation Abroad.....	17
A. The National Security And Foreign Policy Sensitivities Involved In This Case Present Special Factors Counseling Hesitation.....	18
B. Plaintiff Unpersuasively Minimizes The Significance Of The Sensitive National Security And Foreign Policy Implications Of This Case	27

- C. Congressional Legislation In This Field
Further Support That This Court Should Not Create A
Damages Action For Conduct Arising From
Detention Abroad During A National
Security Investigation..... 39

- II. Defendants Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity 45
 - A. Plaintiff Does Not Plausibly Allege That
Defendants Personally Participated In
Detaining And Transferring Him, Or That
Doe 1 Or Doe 2 Threatened Him With Transfer 47

 - B. Plaintiff Does Not Allege The Deprivation Of
Any Clearly Established Constitutional Rights..... 53

- CONCLUSION..... 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Al Janko v. Gates</i> , 741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31, 44, 45
* <i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23, 24, 28, 35, 54
<i>Al-Zahrani v. Rodriguez</i> , 669 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	31, 44
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	46, 56
* <i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	19, 21, 24, 28, 34, 63
* <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	46, 53, 54, 57, 59
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18, 44, 46, 50
<i>Bame v. Dillard</i> , 637 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	53, 54
<i>Bell Atlantic Inc. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	47
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	57
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 2, 18, 19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	55, 56
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	58
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	20
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	19, 42
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	21, 29, 36
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	59
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	19
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	59
<i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 681 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	19
<i>De Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 788 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	31
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	20, 30
<i>*Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 30, 35, 39, 40, 41, 43

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	63
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	20, 30
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) (plurality op.).....	56, 62, 64
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	46
<i>Hui v. Casteneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	44
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	59
<i>Al Janko v. Gates</i> , 741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31, 44
<i>Kar v. Rumsfeld</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2008).....	57, 58
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	39
<i>*Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2751 (2012).....	23, 27, 28, 33, 34, 36
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	55
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	38
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	32, 36

<i>Omar v. McHugh</i> , 646 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32, 36, 63
* <i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012)	57, 61, 62, 64
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	54
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>vacated</i> 471 U.S. 1113 (1985).....	30, 31
* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	53
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) (plurality op.).....	55
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	39, 42
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	42
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (en banc).....	38, 39

<i>Taylor v. Reilly</i> , 685 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	56
<i>Tefera v. OneWestBank, FSB</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2014).....	48
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	32
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	21, 29, 34, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	37, 55, 57
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	33
* <i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2796 (2013).....	14, 21, 23, 28, 30, 34, 36, 40
<i>W. Wood Preservers Inst. v. McHugh</i> , 292 F.R.D. 145 (D.D.C. 2013).....	48
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	20, 32, 38, 42, 44
* <i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14, 23, 28, 34, 38, 39
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	29

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 2733(a)(3).....	42
10 U.S.C. § 2734(a)(3).....	42
18 U.S.C. § 2340	41
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	41
18 U.S.C. § 2340B.....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350	2, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2).....	45
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1).....	43
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 2000dd	58
42 U.S.C. § 2000dd(a).....	41

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)	48
